Platte River’s defined benefit pension plan portfolio includes allocations to various asset classes
with volatile prices. Due to market conditions, the lump sum distribution option from the defined
benefit pension plan was suspended in 2022.

Economic uncertainties continue to exist that may negatively affect Platte River’s financial
position, results of operations and cash flows. The duration and future financial impact of supply
chain constraints, labor and materials shortages, price volatility in fuel and electric markets,
inflation, national and international political tensions and other risks and uncertainties cannot be
reasonably estimated.

Platte River Power Authority
Notes to financial statements

Dec. 31, 2024 and 2023

 75

19. Change in accounting principle

In 2024, Platte River recognized the effect of a change in accounting principle for
implementation of GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, to reflect updating
recognition and measurement guidance for compensated absences under a standardized model
(note 3). This resulted in a restatement of the following Dec. 31, 2023, financial statement line
items.

Year ended Dec. 31, 2023
Previously
reported Restated

 Increase
(decrease)

Statement of net position
Noncurrent liabilities

Other liabilities and credits  $   12,164  $   11,968  $   (196)
Current liabilities

Accrued liabilities and other   5,063   6,293   1,230
Deferred inflows of resources

Regulatory credits   104,944   104,682   (262)
Net position

Unrestricted   241,325   240,553   (772)

(in thousands)

Statement of revenues, expenses and changes in
net position

Operating revenues
Deferred regulatory revenues  $   (31,497)  $   (31,235)  $   262

Operating expenses
Production (1)   58,838   58,644   (194)
Transmission (1)   19,499   19,548   49
Administrative and general   32,347   32,731   384
Distributed energy resources   10,214   10,237   23

Restatement for change in accounting principle   -   (772)   (772)
Net position at beginning of year, adjusted   657,923   657,151   (772)
Net position at end of year   667,185   666,413   (772)
(1) Previously reported combined as operations and maintenance but has been disaggregated to conform with current
year presentation.

20. Subsequent event

As discussed in note 11, Platte River is a participant in a pooled financing with other participants
for the Windy Gap Firming Project. The original pooled financing arrangement was not sufficient
to fully fund completion of the project after increases due to a federal permit delay,

Platte River Power Authority
Notes to financial statements

Dec. 31, 2024 and 2023

 76

environmental mitigation and enhancement, construction cost increases and additional